
 

West Devon Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 14th February, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 Members: Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse 
 

Cllr Pearce 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Turnbull 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Committee Meeting held on 17 January 2023 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency 
 

 

5.   Public Forum 7 - 8 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public. 
  

 

6.   NFU Involvement in Devon Carbon Plan - Alex Stevens 
(NFU)  
 

 

7.   Community Safety Partnership -Claire Birch and Rebecca 
Hewitt  
 

9 - 18 

8.   Council Delivery Against Corporate Theme: Community 
Wellbeing and Economy  
 

19 - 28 

9.   A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving Economy 
–Appendix to follow 
 

29 - 32 

10.   Draft EV Strategy Plan  
 

33 - 58 

11.   Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 

 

12.   Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for 
next meeting  
 

59 - 60 

13.   Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from the Meeting  
 

 



 
 

 
At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
17 day of JANUARY 2023 at 2:00 pm. 

 
 

Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 
    Cllr P Kimber – Deputy Chairman 

    
 Cllr C Daniel Cllr N Heyworth   
 Cllr C Kemp Cllr D Moyse   
 Cllr T Pearce  Cllr T Southcott   
 Cllr D Sellis 

Cllr M Renders 
Cllr D Turnbull 
Cllr J Moody 
 

 

 Director of Customer Service and Delivery 
 Director of Strategy and Governance 

 Director of Strategic Finance 
 Assistant Director of Strategy and Organisational 

Development (MS Teams) 
 Climate Change Specialist (MS Teams) 
 Customer Service Improvement Manager (MS Teams) 
 Senior Case Manager - Democratic Services 
 
 Also in Attendance: Cllr N Jory, Cllr P Crozier, Cllr C Edmonds, Cllr 

L Wood (MS Teams), Cllr J Yelland (MS Teams) and Cllr C Mott (MS 
Teams). 

 
*O&S 43/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr Blackman, 
Cllr Spettigue and Cllr Coulson.   
 

*O&S 44/22 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 15 November 2022 were confirmed as a true and correct record.   
 
*O&S 45/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 
none made. 
 

*O&S 46/22 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
*O&S 47/22 North Devon Biospheres (The chair changed the order of the agenda 

to facilitate good meeting management) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 Andrew Bell gave an overview of the work undertaken by the North Devon 
Biosphere, which included: 

 2 UNESCO delegations for world heritage and mining; 
 Creating a more sustainable future; 
 Working with 34 organisations and working groups covering nature, 

nature recovery, research, community engagement, catchment 
management, woodland and forestry, marine and climate change; 

 Working with farms to reduce water pollution; 
 Turning land back into woodlands to improve carbon neutralisation; 
 Solar, wind and energy efficiency. 

 
 In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 

 They had worked with North Devon and Torridge on their JLP; 
 Through a programme of capital investment with DEFRA helping 

farmers with land not of great agricultural quality to be turned into 
rough grass and rewilding schemes; 

 They were working with farmers to improve soil management; 
 DEFRA has a 25 year plan which includes 4 pioneer projects and 

they worked on 2 of the projects.  Changes to be made as a nation, 
investing in land and sea, such as using seaweed for animal feed, 
pharmaceuticals, food and plastics and these approaches to 
becoming a greener economy.  

 
  The Chair and Members thanked Andrew for the informative update and 

welcomed the opportunity to visit the North Devon Biosphere.  Members 
also welcomed the opportunity for the planning team to have discussions 
with Andrew on the JLP.  Further information on North Devon Biospheres:  
www.northdevonbiosphere.org.uk. 

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the update on the North 

Devon Biospheres. 
 
*O&S 48/22 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme – Environment 
 

 The Lead Member for Growing our Natural Environment reported that they 
were pleased with progress made, however some areas slower due to 
partnership working.  EV Charging in West Devon not progressed but have 
a draft Strategy agreed at working group and then going to Hub and Council. 

 
 Action NE1.1 – Amber – while some of the project is on track to deliver, 

such as the fleet plan, the grid upgrades, associated charging 
infrastructure and full fleet to EV is currently at risk of not occurring in 
full by 2024. 

 Action NE1.2 –  Amber - slightly off track. 
 Action NE1.3 – On track. 
 Action NE1.4 –On track. 
 Action NE1.5 – Amber - slightly off track. 
 Action NE1.6 – On track. 

Page 2



 
 

 Action NE1.7 – On track. 
 Action NE1.9 – On track. 
 Action NE1.10 – On track. 

  
 In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 

 They were making slow progress on EV points with National Grid not 
strong enough in parts of West Devon.   Also this is a DCC project 
and they are the providers.  An update to all Members to be provided 
in the Member’s bulletin; 

 It was not currently practical to have electric refuse lorries in West 
Devon.  This was due the rural locality, higher costs and shorter 
lifespan of vehicles; 

 A 3 weekly collection was trialled pre-Covid and we’re waiting for 
Government to produce their strategy on recycling.   We will then look 
at how we achieve the aims of recycling and residual waste collection 
at that time; 

 They would look at the grass cutting cycle following the hay fever 
complaint; 

 Closed churchyards under the council’s responsibility and frequency 
of grass cutting, there was a need to have a balance on biodiversity 
and places of grief for people to visit; 

  the mapping of eco systems was in collaboration with the Devon 
Biodiversity Records Centre.   

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 

progress in delivering against the Plan for West Devon ‘Environment’ 
Thematic Delivery Plan. 

 
*O&S 49/22 Draft Budget 
 
 The Leader of the Council introduced the Draft Budget Proposals. 
 
 In so doing, particular reference was made to:  
 

1. The  changes as a result of the Loc
[...]

effective to pursue; 

 They were now accurately reporting missed bins; 
 Changes had been to the way calls are dealt with in revs and bens; 
 They deal with complaints on a weekly basis and moving forward 

look at how internal complaints are dealt with; 
 It was envisaged that the Committee would receive the Performance 

Report twice a year. 
 

  It was then RESOLVED, that the Committee noted: 
 1. the new suite of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), present 

performance and proposals for improvement where detailed, and 
 2. that further KPIs, presently under development, will be provided at the 

next six-monthly update.    
 
*O&S 51/22 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES (IF ANY) 

 
 An update on the Member Induction was provided and it was reported that: 
 

  Pre-Election: 
 An all Member Briefing has been arranged on the new Voter ID 

requirements on 21 February 2023; 
 A Prospective Candidates Evening arranged for the evening of Monday 

6 March 2023; 
 In discussions with Communications regarding the launch of a campaign 

to promote the candidates evening and standing to be a Borough Cllr. 
 

  Post-Election: 
 Feedback has been received from all appointed T+F Group Members and 

incorporated into the latest draft Member Induction Programme for post 
4 May; 

 The Kings Coronation on 6 May (the day after the Count on 5 May) has 
led to an additional Bank Holiday Monday on 8 May.  It is proposed that 
the first Induction Day will be on 9 May.  The T+F Group has asked that 
all potential candidates to avoid booking holidays between the formal sign 
in day on 9 May and the Annual Council meeting on 30 May; 

Page 5



 
 

 The Programme will be run alongside the equivalent Programme at South 
Hams DC and will include provision for certain ‘generic’ matters (e.g. 
Health and Safety and Safeguarding) to be carried out jointly.  The T+F 
Group recognises that the Programme should be a blend between face-
to-face and remote sessions;  

 In developing the Programme want to enabling Members to ‘hit the 
ground running’ without providing them with too much information that 
they simply cannot absorb.’ 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the Member Induction 

Programme Review update. 
 

*O&S 52/22 DRAFT O&S ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 The draft proposal for the work programme was reviewed.  The following 

amendments to the work programme were agreed as follows: 
 

 The Draft EV Strategy Plan to be scheduled for February; 
 To ascertain if a police officer is available to attend the CSP item in 

February. 
 
*O&S 53/22 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING 
 

 There were no learning and development opportunities identified from this 
meeting. 

 
  
    (The meeting terminated at 16.22 pm) 

 
_________________ 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: Tuesday 14th February 2023 

Title: South Devon and Dartmoor Community 
Safety Partnership  

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Rebecca 
Hewitt/Claire 
Birch  

Role: Chair, Community Safety 
Partnership/Community 
Safety Specialist South 
Devon and Dartmoor 
Community Safety 
Partnership  

Contact: Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Claire.birch@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1.  That the Committee identifies any issues to be raised at 
the next Community Safety Partnership meeting  

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
2. Background 
  
The CSP operates across Teignbridge, South Hams and West Devon and is 
a statutory partnership. 
 
The CSP works collaboratively across Devon and the Peninsula to tackle 
issues such as child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, drug misuse, 
prejudice related crime, preventing violent extremism and domestic 
violence and abuse. 
 
The CSP delivers activity against a wide range of statutory legislation 
which continues to expand with the introduction of the Serious Violence 
Duty.  The Home Office are currently undertaking a review of Community 
Safety Partnerships.  
 
 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
The CSP sets its priorities each March, with all partners using information 
from the Devon Strategic Assessment and also the Police and Crime Plan. 
The CSP also responds to emerging risks. CSP Staff attend fortnightly 
tactical meetings with Police.   
 
The focus of the CSP is address
[...]
 

 Attendance at the Devon children and 
families partnership exploitation sub 
group. 

 Dangerous drugs and county lines 
awareness session was offered to 
schools and governors with 30 people 
attending and very positive feedback  

Drug and Alcohol 
Misuse 

 Increased awareness of drugs and 
alcohol issues within a wide range of 
organisations through county lines 
awareness raising. 

 Engagement with Devon strategic group 
to develop response from governments 
from Harm to Hope strategy. 

 Developed protocol for licensed 
premises to safely dispose of any drugs 
found.  

Page 11



Changes in 
Youth Culture / 
Youth Gang 
Activity 

 Following conversations with schools 
concerns were raised about vaping, 
information was gathered by the CSP 
from schools across the area and was 
presented to public health and wider 
partners resulting in national media 
attention and a change in 
commissioning of services. 

 Engagement with the Adolescent Safety 
Framework which reviews contextual 
safeguarding risks in the individual, peer 
and school context. 

 Members of Devon Youth Crime 
Prevention Partnership. 

 Let’s Talk Program (more details below). 
 Regular meetings with safeguarding 

leads at secondary schools to discuss 
community safety issues. 

 Regular care homes with staff from 
childrens care homes.  

 Continue to lobby around resources 
needed to address childrens poor mental 
health. 

ASB  Produced multi agency response to 
addressing neighbour disputes to 
manage demand and public 
expectations. 

 In partnership with Dartmoor National 
Park and the police we developed a 
working protocol for addressing ASB and 
the ability to issue community 
protection warning notices if education 
fails. 

 Reviewed recommendations from the 
Office of the Police Crime Commissioner 
in relation to community trigger review 
which now involve the complainant 
more actively.   

Overarching 
work 

 Training was delivered on 24th January 
by probation on opportu
[...]
n a number of safeguarding 
forums and promote effective safeguarding practice 
in their work. This links to internal Council 
safeguarding. The Community Safety Specialist 
also has a Safeguarding role at WDBC. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 
 

 The report details the many implications on 
Community Safety of West Devon Borough 
Council’s engagement in the CSP. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 The CSP works closely with public health and other 
partners on health and wellbeing issues including 
alcohol, licensing and mental health. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
 

Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 
Data protection issues considered Yes/No 

Page 16



If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  14 February 2023  

Title:  A Plan for West Devon Thematic 
Update: Community Wellbeing    

Portfolio Area:  Cllr Tony Leech      

Lead Member for Community 
Wellbeing  

Wards Affected:  All  

Urgent Decision:    N  Approval and  N
clearance obtained:  

Date next steps can be taken:    

    

Author: Ian Luscombe  Role:  Head of Environmental 
Health and Licencing   

Contact: Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk  

  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress in 
delivering against the Plan for West Devon ‘Community 
Wellbeing’  Thematic Delivery Plan.  

  

1. Executive summary   
1.1 The Council adopted the Plan for West Devon in September 

2021, alongside detailed Thematic Delivery Plans for each 
priority area.   

1.2 This report provides the second thematic update on the 
Community Wellbeing strand of the Plan for West Devon.  
  

2. Thematic Update Report   
2.1 The Performance Management Framework included with the Plan 

for West Devon strategy commits that Over
[...]
 
 

 

  

Author: Adam Williams  Role: Climate Change 
Specialist  

Contact: adam.williams@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Council adopted ‘A Plan for West Devon’ in September 

2021.  
 

1.2 Action NE1.2 commits the council to developing and adopting 
an EV Strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend the 
content of the draft EV Strategy to the Hub Committee and 
that officers be requested to undertake a public 
consultation in line with the Council’s Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



2. Background 
2.1. The need for an EV Strategy stems from our need to 

adequately plan for both our own fleet transition and also to 
help the borough adapt to rising levels of EV ownership. 
 

2.2. A key barrier to the uptake of EVs is the availability of suitable 
charging infrastructure. The EV strategy reviews the policy 
context and provides a summary of current and forecast EV 
uptake obtained from the Devon County Council Draft EV 
Strategy, which was out for Consultation in November and 
December 2022. 
 

2.3. A forecast of future EV uptake shows that by 2033, EVs are 
expected to account for most of the vehicles in Devon for the 
first time. In West Devon it is expected that EV ownership will 
make up around 61% of the overall vehicle numbers by 2035. 
 

2.4. In terms of EV Chargepoint provision (EVCP), it is expected 
the private sector will deliver a large proportion of charging 
infrastructure as EV ownership increases. This will largely 
occur in off-street locations with a higher level of private 
ownership, due in part to delivery issues over on street EVCPs 
and the benefits of working in partnership with major chains 
including sites that provide attractive waiting facilities / 
amenities. 
 

2.5. Our role will be to work with other authorities, in particular 
DCC, to help deliver charging in less viable locations and on 
street, which are challenging t
[...]
tery. 

ICE Internal combustion Engine.

kWh Kilowatt Hour; unit of electricity. Car batteries are sized 
in kWh i.e. a 50 kWh battery stores 50 kWh of electricity.

Term Explanation

LEVI Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure.

p/kWh Pence per Kilowatt Hour. Users are charged for each  
kWh they consume. Charging tariffs are in pence per 
kilowatt Hour.

Payment by 
bank card

In line with national regulations, all new Rapid and Ultra 
Rapid chargers will accept payment via a contactless 
bank card (credit or debit card). This allows users to 
access these chargers without joining a Network. 

PHEV Plugin Hybrid Electric vehicle; combines a smaller battery 
with a conventional internal combustion engine and an 
electric motor. This allows an electric range of between 
20 – 50 miles and the ability to drive with an empty 
battery for hundreds of miles using petrol or diesel.

Pool car A vehicle that is made available to staff to book for 
business travel. 

ORCS On-street Residential Chargepoint Scheme.

Overstay fee To encourage appropriate use of charging bays and 
assure they are available for people who need them 
an overstay fee will apply after a vehicle has finished 
charging and grace period has been exceeded.

OZEV Office for Zero Emission Vehicles. 

WSP Williams Sale Partnership, lead consultants for the 
Devon County Council EV Strategy

P
age 56



 West Devon Borough Council Electric Vehicle Strategy 2023 - 2025 21

P
age 57



 West Devon Borough Council Electric Vehicle Strategy 2023 - 202522
www.westdevon.gov.uk

P
age 58



 
WEST DEVON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
INITIAL DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS – 2022/23  

 
Date of Meeting Report 

 
Lead Officer 

   
21 March 2023 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Fusion Annual Report Jon Parkinson 
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: Homes Issy Blake 
 O&S Annual Report: 2021/22 Amelia Boulter 
 Customer Access Strategy and Contact Centre Review Steve Mullineaux and Jim 

Davis 
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
To be considered for 
scheduling: 

  

 
 
 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	7 Community Safety Partnership -Claire Birch and Rebecca Hewitt
	8 Council Delivery Against Corporate Theme: Community Wellbeing and Economy
	Thematic Update WDBC Community Wellbeing Feb 2023

	9 A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving Economy
	10 Draft EV Strategy Plan
	EV report appendix WD EV Strategy_proof 03
	Contents
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Scope of this Strategy
	Local Picture
	Local Policy Context
	What have we done so far?
	Our Vision
	How will we achieve this?
	Why do we want to 
achieve this?

	Aims and Actions
	Aim 1: Increase EV Chargepoints across the Borough
	Aim 2: Increase the visibility of EV uptake and lead by example 

	Delivery
	Glossary


	12 Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for next meeting

	Contents 3: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 21: 

	Forward Page 3: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 21: 

	Back page 3: 
	Page 1: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 21: 

	Contents 2: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 22: 

	Forward Page 2: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 22: 

	Back page 2: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 22: 

	Contents 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 20: 

	Forward Page 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 20: 

	Back page 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 20: 

	Contents 5: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 19: 

	Forward Page 5: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 19: 

	Back page 5: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 19: 





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday, 14th February, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 
Cllr Daniel Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Pearce Cllr Renders 
Cllr Sellis Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Jory Cllr Leech 
Cllr Mott Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Ridgers Cllr Wood 
Cllr Yelland  
 
Officers: 
Director of Customer Service and Delivery 
Director of Strategy and Governance 
Director of Place and Enterprise (via Teams) 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
Public Health Officer (via Teams) 
Climate Change Specialist 
Chair of Community Safety Partnership/Community 
Safety Specialist South Devon and Dartmoor 
Inspector Conway, Devon and Cornwall Police 
Alex Stevens – Regional Policy Manager NFU 
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services 

 

  
 
 



54. Apologies for Absence  
*O&S 54/22  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs A 
Blackman, A Coulson and D Turnbull.   

 
 

55. Confirmation of Minutes  
*O&S 55/22  

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 17 January 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record.   
 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
*O&S 56/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there were none made. 
 
 

57. Public Forum  
*O&S 57/22  

The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 

58. NFU Involvement in Devon Carbon Plan - Alex Stevens (NFU)  
*O&S 58/22  
Alex Stevens, the Regional Policy Manager for the National Farmers 
Union (NFU), gave an overview of the NFU’s involvement in the Devon 
Carbon Plan. 
 
In so doing, reference was made to: 
 
 Domestic food production and energy production having become 

increasingly important to Central Government; 
 Farmers being asked to sign up to the Net Zero Carbon pledge. It 

was recognised that simple actions could make a real difference;  
 The Greenhouse Gas foot printing five-year programme.  The  

Farm carbon toolkit helped farmers, however there could be issues 
with others taking the data for a marketing tool and farmers 
worried about the data being used elsewhere. Simple action was 
knowing some baseline data for farmers was better than nothing;  

 Working with the Woodland Trust with tree planting schemes. 
15,000 trees had been given out to NFU members over the last few 
weeks. Infilling of hedgerows and extending hedges were small 
steps to improve carbon offset.  Many grants and information of 
how to plant trees was available to farmers. If hedges were to 
increase by 20%, it would be a huge ecological benefit, with the 
taller the hedge, the deeper the root system; 

 NFU Energy provided help and advice with regard to grid 
connections and renewables particularly with dairy and poultry 
units; 



 Encouraging farmers to take up as many schemes that reduced the 
impact of carbon on their farms; and 

 The ability to arrange for Members to visit a farm if they wished to. 
 
In response to questions: 
        
 The future of agriculture in the local area was likely to have more 

land ownership outside of agriculture.  More farmers were wishing 
to retire and farm managers may be put in place.  Less productive 
land had to be farmed more sensitively and productive land to be 
farmed more productively; 

    
 Alternative land use in regard to such things as hedging and 

fencing off land to use for active travel would be discussed at the 
next NFU meeting. 

  
 West Devon was located in an area of high livestock production 

that grew grass very well.  It was a challenge to get the balance 
right between plant based and meat production with people being 
discerning on what food they buy; 

  
 The need to highlight market dynamics to farmers was important 

with Devon as a whole felt to be one massive farm providing a 
balanced diet to consumers; 

 
 The NFU had a place on the Devon Climate Emergency Response 

Group that fed into the Devon Carbon Plan.  The view was 
expressed that, whilst the Group listened to the science and data 
supplied, it was not always understood and portrayed. 

                       
The Leader outlined that the lead Hub Committee Member for farming 
was the Lead Member for Economy, with elements also being covered 
by the Lead Member for the Environment. The continued Council 
emphasis to be placed upon farming would be a matter for the new 
Council administration to decide. 
 
Finally, it was agreed that a copy of the presentation slides would be 
circulated to all Members. 
         
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the involvement that 
the NFU had in the Devon Carbon Plan.  
 
 

59. Community Safety Partnership -Claire Birch and Rebecca Hewitt  
*O&S 59/22   
The Chair of the Community Safety Partnership updated the 
Committee on its achievements over the past year. Priorities were on 
the prevention of sexual violence, domestic abuse, exploitation, drug 
and alcohol misuse, changes in youth culture and Anti-Social 
Behaviour. Key achievements were: 
 
 The Let’s Talk project was seeing positive results on a whole host 

of issues, such as online bullying, drug and alcohol abuse and 



healthy relationships.  There had been 3,107 engagements with 
parents online over the past year. Feedback from parents had been 
overwhelming, particularly over the COVID pandemic period where 
parents did not feel so alone. People had joined from across the 
world and the Partnership would be looking to see how they could 
harness and maximise the project; 

 A presentation was delivered to schools outlining sexism and 
misogyny to try to change the culture and encourage children to 
speak out. The Partnership had attended 9 secondary schools 
across the area with 1600 pupils attending;  

 A big focus was being placed on exploitation and how to recognise 
it and report it. County lines had been evident in West Devon and 
ongoing work with teachers and governors was in place to address 
this; 

 Concerns were raised around young people vaping.  Strong links 
had been developed with schools to speak to public health and 
services were in place to help young people stop; 

 The Partnership had been working with the Dartmoor National Park 
Authority to address instances of anti-social behaviour. 

 
Inspector Conway was invited to address the Committee and advised 
that: 

 
- police resources had been increased within the area; 
- Warrants had been issued whereby the Police had been able to 

seize knifes and weapons in Okehampton and Tavistock over 
recent weeks; 

- anti-social behaviour was down by 21% in the last three months 
compared to the same period last year.  Inspector Conway 
encouraged Members to keep reporting anything of concern. 

 
During debate, the following points were raised:- 

 
- Social influencing surrounding sexism was being spoken about in  

schools and was of great concern, with Partnership resources being 
sent to schools to help address it; 

 
- Pornography that was being viewed by children was impacting on 

the type of violent crime being seen against young children.  The 
Partnership had been successful in gaining just under £250,000 
from the UK Prosperity Fund to address violence against women 
and girls and any learning gained from the funding would be 
shared within West Devon.  

 
- Concern was raised over training camps being used for 

radicalisation within West Devon.  The Prevent Agenda was part of 
the government’s counter terrorism strategy and Members were 
asked to report anything suspicious back to the Partnership. 

   
It was then RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had identified the following to be raised at the next Community Safety 
Partnership meeting: 
                   



The CSP to attend a proposed conference to be held in the new Council 
year to present an in-depth report to all Members.  
 
 

60. Council Delivery Against Corporate Theme: Community 
Wellbeing and Economy  
*O&S 60/22  

The Lead Member for Community Wellbeing introduced the update 
report to the Committee. The Head of Environmental Health and 
Wellbeing advised that the Rural Poverty Pilot project was being 
brought back on track with the help of an officer from public health.  
Feedback was given on recently issued Disabled Facilities Grants.  
 
It was also confirmed that new playing pitch funding was being used 
on projects in Okehampton and Horrabridge. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the content of the Community Wellbeing 
Update be noted.  

 
 

61. A Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving Economy  
*O&S 61/22  

The Committee agreed to defer the update report as the presenting 
Officer was unable to attend. 
        
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee defer the report to the 
next O&S Committee meeting 

 
 

62. Draft EV Strategy Plan  
O&S 62/22   

The Principal Climate Change Officer introduced the draft strategy to 
the Committee. 

 
The new government funding scheme for installing off-street charging 
points are looking for innovative schemes such as solar canopy battery 
storage. 

 
A soft launch for charging points at village halls was launched at the 
end of last year and interest was shown. This would need to be 
packaged up with more viable sites as private sector partners would be 
engaged to run them. 

                      
It was then RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RECOMMEND the content of the draft EV Strategy to the Hub 
Committee and for officers to undertake a public consultation in line 
with the Council’s Consultation and Engagement Strategy. 

 
 

63. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
*O&S 63/22     

There were no updates given. 
 



64. Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for next 
meeting  
*O&S 64/22  

The draft proposal for the work programme was reviewed.  The 
following amendments to the work programme were agreed as follows: 
 
 The deferred Plan for West Devon Thematic Update: Thriving 

Economy report to be taken to the next O&S Committee meeting 
on 21 March 2023; 

 Induction Programme Report;  
 Fusion Annual Report; and 
 Thematic Update: Homes. 
 
 

65. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
the Meeting  
*O&S 65/22  

The proposed Community Safety Partnership seminar for all Members 
to take place in the new Council year. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


